



NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
AMENDMENT
Senate Bill 402

AMENDMENT NO. 4
(to be filled in by
Principal Clerk)

Page 1 of 4

S402-AMD-12 [v.17]

Comm. Sub. [NO]
Amends Title [NO]
PCS

Date MAY 21 2013, 2013

Senator Brunstetter

1 Moves to amend the PCS on Page 2, Lines 27 and 28, by rewriting the lines to read:
2 "Related Educational Programs 82,160,148 107,918,501
3 NC School of Science and Mathematics 19,126,182 19,126,182";
4

5 And on Page 62, Lines 26-30, by rewriting those lines to read:
6 "a. In the Piedmont Triad region, at least 50 candidates who will be
7 recruited in the 2013-2014 school year to begin teaching in the 2014-
8 2015 school year.
9 b. In the southeast region of the State, at least 50 candidates to begin
10 teaching in the 2013-2014 school year.";

11
12 And on Page 63, Line 32, through Page 64, Line 19, by deleting the lines and substituting the
13 following:
14 "SECTION 8.21.(c) Effective July 1, 2014, G.S. 115C-296.7 is amended by adding
15 a new subsection to read:
16 "(h) The State Board of Education is authorized to contract for the administration of the
17 NC Teacher Corps.";

18
19 And on Page 64, Lines 19 and 20, by inserting between those lines a new subsection to read:
20 "SECTION 8.21.(c1) The State Board of Education shall enter into a contract,
21 effective July 1, 2014, with Teach for America, Inc. (TFA) to administer provisions of G.S.
22 115C-296.7. The contract shall require that TFA make publicly available all documents related
23 to the execution of this program and the expenditure of State funds.";

24
25 And on Page 64, Line 22, by rewriting the line to read:
26 "with subsection (c1) of this section. TFA may also use a";
27

28 And on Page 117, Line 31, by deleting the line and renumbering the remaining subdivisions
29 accordingly;

30
31 And on Page 182, Line 7, by rewriting the line to read:
32 "Fellowship \$250,000; ECU High Risk Maternity Clinic \$375,000) 8,532,935";



* S 4 0 2 - A M D - 1 2 - V - 1 7 *

9:51
13

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
AMENDMENT
Senate Bill 402

AMENDMENT NO. 4
(to be filled in by
Principal Clerk)

S402-AMD-12 [v.17]

Page 2 of 4

1
2 And on Page 242, Line 27 though page 244, line 8, by deleting those lines;

3
4 And on Page 258, Lines 8-21, by deleting those lines and substituting the following language to
5 read:

6 "(b) Priority. – In selecting between applicants, a project that is located in an
7 Eco-Industrial Park certified under G.S. 143B-437.08 has priority over a comparable project
8 that is not located in a certified Eco-Industrial Park.

9 (c) Awards. – The maximum amount of total annual liability for grants awarded in any
10 single calendar year under this Part, including amounts transferred to the Utility Account
11 pursuant to G.S. 143B-437.61, is fifteen million dollars (\$15,000,000). No agreement may be
12 entered into that, when considered together with other existing agreements governing grants
13 awarded during a single calendar year, could cause the State's potential total annual liability for
14 grants awarded in a single calendar year to exceed this amount. The Department shall make
15 every effort to ensure that the average percentage of withholdings of eligible positions for
16 grants awarded under this Part does not exceed the average of the range provided in
17 G.S. 143B-437.56(a).

18"

19 **SECTION 15.19.(a1).** Notwithstanding G.S. 143B-437.52(c), for the 2013-2015
20 fiscal biennium, the maximum total liability for grants awarded, including amounts transferred
21 to the Utility Account pursuant to G.S. 143B-437.61, is twenty-two million five hundred
22 thousand dollars (\$22,500,000) and, for the period from July 1, 2015, to December 31, 2015,
23 the maximum total liability for grants awarded, including amounts transferred to the Utility
24 Account pursuant to G.S. 143B-437.61, is seven million five hundred thousand dollars
25 (\$7,500,000). No agreement may be entered into that, when considered together with other
26 existing agreements governing grants awarded during an applicable time period provided in this
27 subsection, could cause the State's potential total annual liability for grants awarded in that time
28 period to exceed the designated maximum amount.";

29
30 And on Page 287, Line 12, by inserting between "90-102.1," and "90-143.3" the following:
31 "90-113.5"; and

32
33 And on Page 287, Line 20, by deleting "58-79-1" and substituting "58-79-1 through 58-79-15,
34 58-79-25";

35
36 And on Page 309, Line 46, by inserting on that line the following:

37 **"SECTION 18B.8.(c)** This section becomes effective January 1, 2014.";

38
39 And on Page 310, Line 4, by deleting the word "develop and implement" and substituting
40 "develop or acquire and to implement"; and

41
42 And on Page 324, Line 48, by inserting the word "Public" between the words "Carolina" and
43 "Campaign";

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
AMENDMENT
Senate Bill 402

AMENDMENT NO. 4
(to be filled in by
Principal Clerk)

S402-AMD-12 [v.17]

Page 3 of 4

1
2 And moves to amend the Senate Appropriations/Base Budget Committee Report on the
3 Continuation, Expansion, and Capital Budgets (May 21, 2013) on page H-7, Item 36, by
4 decreasing the recurring appropriation to the Bernard Allen Memorial Emergency Drinking
5 Water Fund by \$400,000 for the 2013-2014 fiscal year and by \$400,000 for the 2014-2015
6 fiscal year; and

7
8 And on Page H-7, between Items 36 and Item 37, by adding a new Item to read:

9 **"36A Inactive Hazardous Sites Cleanup Fund** \$400,000 R \$400,000 R

10
11 Provides recurring funding to the Inactive Hazardous Sites Cleanup Fund to be used to fund the
12 assessment and remediation of pre-1983 landfills as provided in G.S. 130A-295.9(1) and G.S.
13 130A-310.6(c)."; and

14
15 And on Page J-16, Item 40, by rewriting that Item to read:

16
17 **"40 Personnel** (\$1,038,599) R (\$1,038,599) R

18 Directs the State Controller to
19 reduce the Department's personnel
20 budget by \$1,038,599.";

21
22 And on Page J-16, Items 41 and 42, by deleting those Items;

23
24 And moves to amend the PCS on Page 357, Lines 1-2, by rewriting the lines to read:

25 "under G.S. 136-44.2A, as enacted by subsection (g) of this section, and the sum of twelve
26 million dollars (\$12,000,000) in recurring funds for the 2013-2014 fiscal year is allocated from
27 the";

28
29 And on Page 7, Lines 20-21, by rewriting the lines to read:

30 "Construction 55,923,707 41,859,878
31 Maintenance 1,141,487,787 1,031,662,280"

32
33 And moves to amend the Senate Appropriations/Base Budget Committee Report on the
34 Continuation, Expansion, and Capital Budgets (May 21, 2013) on page K-5, Item 20, by
35 revising the recurring reductions in each fiscal year to (\$76,886,298) in FY 2013-2014 and
36 (\$76,708,526) in FY 2014-2015 and by rewriting the last sentence of the item to read "The
37 Department will allocate \$12.0 million recurring beginning in FY 2013-14 for the paving of
38 unpaved secondary roads based on the statewide prioritization list.";

39
40 And on Page K-9, Item 44, by revising the recurring increase in each fiscal year to
41 \$103,850,698 in FY 2013-2014 and \$74,779,856 in FY 2014-2015;

42
43 And moves to amend the PCS on Page 5, Line 49, by adding after the line the following:

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
AMENDMENT
Senate Bill 402

AMENDMENT NO. 4
(to be filled in by
Principal Clerk)

S402-AMD-12 [v.17]

Page 4 of 4

- 1 "Certificate of Need Exemption for Replacement
2 Of Equipment and Facilities on Main Campus (639,152) (643,486)";
3
4 And moves to amend the Senate Appropriations/Base Budget Committee Report on the
5 Continuation, Expansion, and Capital Budgets (May 21, 2013) on Page G-8, Item 45, by
6 increasing the reduction for the 2013-2014 fiscal year by \$639,152 and for the 2014-2015 fiscal
7 year by \$643,486;
8
9 And on Page G-8, Item 45, by adding a new sentence at the end of the item to read:
10 "Additional funds are reduced due to a reduction in administrative costs associated with
11 reduced certificate of need responsibilities.";
12
13 And on Page 117, by inserting between Lines 39 and 40 the following:
14 "SECTION 12A.2.(c1) For the 2013-2014 fiscal year, of the funds appropriated
15 under subsection (a) of this section pursuant to Section 12J.1 of this act, the Department shall
16 ensure that funds are allocated to the Boys and Girls Clubs in the same amount as allocated in
17 the 2012-2013 fiscal year.";
18
19 And moves to adjust the appropriate totals accordingly.

SIGNED [Signature]
Amendment Sponsor

SIGNED [Signature]
Committee Chair if Senate Committee Amendment

ADOPTED FAILED TABLED

Comm. Amend. 4
Adopted and Engrossed
Pursuant to Rule 45.1
MAY 21 2013
[Signature]